County Commissioners Gffice NO. \Ty - A
Auglaize County, Ohio
September 9, 2010

IN THE MATTER OF DESIGNATING AN INDIVIDUAL WILLING TO SERVE ON THE
COUNTY’S LOCAL EMERGENCY PLANNING COMMITTEE (LEPC); PETITIONING THE
STATE’S EMERGENCY RESPONSE COMMISSION TO MAKE APPOINTMENT.

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 9th day of
September, 2010.

Commissioner S moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Auglaize County Commissioners has been informed by Troy Anderson, Auglaize County
EMA/LEPC Coordinator, that following person have consented to serve on the Auglaize County LEPC:

James Williams, representing Utility — term expires on Augast 15, 2011,

and,

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the application form for the above named person, finding said applicant to be
acceptable.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ghio does hereby
approve James Williams to be an Utility representative to the Auglaize County LEPC as so stated and does

respectfully petition the State of Ohio Emergency Response Commission to formaily administer these
appointment; and,

BY. I'T FURTHER RESOLVED that the terms of said appointees commence upon appointment by SERC, serving on
the Auglaize County LEPC with the terms expiring on August 15, 2011.

Commissioner - gt seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted
in the adoption of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this ROARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
9th day of .. AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
September, 2010 T P
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DouglasA. Spencer”

“%e: State Emergency Response Commission (certified)
o~ Auglaize County EMA/LEPC Coordinator — Troy Anderson



CERTIFICATION

As duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio,
I do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

approved and passed by the Board County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, on

September 9, 2010,

Esther 1Leffel, Clerk
Board of County Commissioners
Auglaize County, Ohio

Dated:




County Commissioners Office NO. AT AW
Auglaize County, Ohic
September 9, 2010

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE TERMINATION NOTICE FROM TOM FORTMAN AND

RELEASING SAID COMPANY FROM AUGLAIZE COUNTY NEIL ARMSTRONG AIRPORT HANGAR
LEASE.
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The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ghio, met in regular session on the 9th day of
September, 2010,

Commissioner

ey moved the adoption of the following:

RESQOLUTION

WHEREAS, on January 7, 2010, in Resolution #10-005, the Board of County Commissioners approved and entered
into an Auglaize County Neil Armstrong Airport Hangar Rental Agreement with Tom Fortman; and,

WHEREAS, Tom Fortman submitted a termination notice to the Board notifving said Board that the above mentioned
lease agreement is to be terminated, effective on Aungust 31, 2010.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, doss hereby
accept the hangar lease termination notice from Tom Fortman; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Auglaize County Commissioners, does hereby release Tom
Fortman from said airport hangar lease agreement at Neil Armstrong Airport, effective August 31, 2010,

Commissioner s, seconded the Resolution, and upon the roli being called, the
Vote resulted in the adoption of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Oth day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, GHIO
September, 2010

A e

Dt)augilafA. Spencér‘

~¢c¢: Tom Fortman
.~ Sean Stroh — Airport Manager



County Commissioners Office NO. 46 -3\
Auglaize County, Chio
September 9, 2010

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE TERMINATION NOTICE FROM WALTER VOGEL AND

RELEASING SAID COMPANY FROM AUGLAIZE COUNTY NEIL ARMSTRONG AIRPORT HANGAR
LEASE.
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The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Chio, met in regular session on the 9th day of
September, 2010.

Commissioner

moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHERFEAS, on January 7, 2010, in Resolution #10-003, the Board of County Commissioners approved and entered
into an Auglaize County Neil Armstrong Airport Hangar Rental Agreement with Walter Vogel: and,

WHEREAS, Walter Vogel submitted a termination notice to the Board notifying said Board that the above mentioned
lease agreement is to be terminated, effective on September 2, 2010,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby
accept the hangar lease termination notice from Walter Vogel; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Auglaize County Commissioners, does hereby release Walter
Vogel from said airport hangar lease agreement at Neil Armstrong Airport, effective September 2, 2016

Commissioner ..~ .28 seconded the Resolution, and upon the roll being called, the
Vote resulted in the adoption’of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
September, 2010 o

ey,
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Don Regula ~ @

e 1,

Douglas A Spencer

ce“Walter Vogel
+~Sean Stroh — Airpert Manager
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County Commissioners Office NO. WG - 3G
Auglaize County, Ohio
September 9, 2010
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IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION DUE TO MONEYS CERTIFIED AND
NOT APPROPRIATED IN THE GAS ROTARY (568) FUND.
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The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Chio met in regular session on the 9th day of
September, 2010,

Commissioner

a4 A el moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHERFEAS, the Board has been requested to amend the Annual Appropriation with moneys that the County Auditor has
certified and were unappropriated for the Gas Rotary (508) Fund; and,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby
authorize the 2010 Annual Appropriation Resolution be amended as follows:

Increase 508.0058.500100 (Gas Rotary) - hy $46,900.00

Commissioner __ EETA seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being cailed, the vote
resulted in the adoption of the Resclution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
9th day of . AUGLAIZE COUNTY, CHIO
September, 2010 o j--'-»‘““'?“‘“%\%
irmtjw; e, f“} LA N 5 L >
Don Regula =~ 3
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%,

Douglas<A. Spencer <

ce: County Auditor
County Administrator



County Commissioners Office
Auglaize County, Okio

September 9, 2010 NO. -G

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTING DAVID REICHELDERFER AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE

AUGLAIZE COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT TO THE ORGANIZATION OF SOLID
WASTE DISTRICTS OF OHIO.

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohic met in regular session on the Sth day of
September, 2010,

Comimissicner

#teio— moved the adoption of the following;

RESOCLUTION

WHEREAS, Auglaize County Solid Waste Management District has been a member of the Organization of Solid Waste
District of Chio (OSWADO) for many years; and,

WHEREAS, David Reichelderfer, Solid Waste Coordinator for the Auglaize County District met with the Board of
County Commissioners which acts as the Board of Directors for the Auglaize County Solid Waste Management
District, stating that he is willing, as in the past, to act as the District’s representative to OSWADO,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners, Anglaize County, Ohio, does hereby appoint

David Reichelderfer to serve as the representative to OSWADO on behalf of the Auglaize County Solid Waste
Management District.

Commissioner pria, seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote
resulted in the adoption of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
9th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, CHIO
September, 2610 “M"’m " ”““““E
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DonRegala — 7
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John N. Bergm an

o

Dou glas”A. Spencer’

~cer Solid Waste Coordinator — David Reichelderfer



County Commissioners Office NO.__ W0 - B350
Auglaize County, Chio
September 9, 2010

iN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH

POGGEMEYER DESIGN GROUP, INC. FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AND FAIR HOUSING SERVICES FOR
THE FY 2010 CDBG FOCRMULA PROGRAM.

‘é****************‘k***************************'k********‘k**‘k*************'k************‘k********‘k*%***********

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohic met in regular session on the 9th day of September, 2010.

Commissioner

P moved the adoption of the foliowing

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners wishes to contract with Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. for the provision

administrative services and fairhousing services for the FY 2010 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Formula
Program; and,

WHEREAS, the fees for the CDBG Formula administration basic services are not to exceed a lump sum of $21,000.00 and are broken
down as foliows;

Grant Application - Not to exceed § 6,000.00
Environmenial Review Record—  Notto exceed § 5,000.00
Technical Assistance ~ Not to exceed $10,000.00;

and,

WHEREAS, the lump sum fee for Fair Housing services totals $4,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, Poggemeyer Design Group Inc. has prepared contracts for the Board's review and execution; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has reviewed said contracts and has found them to be satisfactory.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio does hereby approve the contracts
for adminisirative services and fair housing services of Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. for assistance in the application for FY

2016 CDBG Grant at the terms so specified in said confracts; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED that said Board authorizes the President of the Board, Don Regula to execute said contracts.

Commissioner

seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted in the
adoption of the Resolution as foliows:

Adopted this BCARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Gtk day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, GHIO
September, 2010
e —W,,‘{_“% ::y;;: ﬂ*‘%% )
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Don Regula @ i

5

o A i f v;.i /"

_John N. Bergman 7
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“Ec: Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. Douglas A Spencer  ~
.~ County Administrator




DESIGN GROUP e

September 1, 2010

Joseph Lenhart, Administrator
Auglaize County Commissicners Office
208 Bouth Blackhoof Street, Room 201
Wapakoneta, Qhio 45885-0330

Re: Augiaize County - FY2010 CDBG Community Development Program
Formula Program Administrative Services Contract
PDG Job No. 3510-082

Dear Mr. Lenhart:

Pursuant to the FY2010 CDBG Community Development Program RFQ/RFP, and as we
discussed, Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. {PDG} is providing this letter contract for exacution.
FDG proposes to provide professionat planning services io assisl Auglaize County with
administrative services for the FY2010 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Formule
Program {hereinafter referred to as the “project”)

if there are any other project requirements beyond those normally related to the State of Ohio
CDBG program, the County shall be responsinle for providing a detailed summary of the
requirements for the project, including any special considerations or services needed. The fee

listed below shall be renegotiated in that instence. In addition, the County witi provide all pertinent
existing data related to this project to PDG.

Basic services provided under this contract will consist of the following major items:

1. Grant Application. Not to exceed $6,000.00. Specified costs associated with the

preparation and submittal of the grant application, to include:

a. Assisting staff with scheduling, advertising, and convening all required public
hearings. (Community is responsible for publication costs.}

b. Assisting staff with soliciting funding proposals from county departments,
agencies, community non-profit organizations, and other eligible entities.

C. Assisting staff with determining eligibility of projects and proposals with county
staff, including overseeing CDBG income surveys,

d. Properly preparing the required Fair Housing Program table as reguired by OHCP,
including outreach and training sites.

&.

Properly updating the required Community Assessment and Strategy (CAS), i
reguired.
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Sepiember 1, 2010
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h

Properly completing ail required apglication forms and exhibits and providing
revisions to the application as needed or requested by OHCP.

Providing and delivering the appropriate number of copies of the Formula

application to OHCP and the County in the appropriate format by the reguired due
date.

Environmental Review Record. Not to exceed $5,000.00. Specified costs associated
with the timely completion of the environmental review process, to inciude:

a.

Coordination with the Ohio Historic Preservation Office, the Chic EPA the
Depariment, OHCP, and any other local/state/federal a
federal regulations.

Heaith
gencies as required by

Preparation of proper notices, reports, and certification forms io obtain

‘Release of Funds” for all Formula activities. {Community is responsible
publication costs.)

the
for

Proper preparation of the required environmental review record {ERR), which
includes data collection, narrative preparation, and mapping.

Technical Assistance. Not fo exceed $10,000.00. Specified costs associated with

providing technical assistance to community staff and its
compliance throughout the grant year, to include:

a.

b.

o

=

grantees to assure program

Assistance with review of Grant Agreement prior to execution.

Assisting staff with technical aspects of procurement of construction,
materials/equipment, and planning projects in compliance with CDRG rules and
regulations {e.g., acquisition/relocation, competitive quotes/bids, federal wage
rates, preparation of bid documents, contractor/supplier eligibiiity verification, pre-
construction conferences, federal labor compliance, invoice processing, etc.).
{Community is responsible for publication costs.)

Assisling staff with preparation of program status reports and final performance
report.

Assisting staff with set up and maintenance of program files.
Assisting staff with program close-out, including preparation for OHCP program

monitorings conducted by CHCGP State Field Representatives. Assisting staff with
preparation of monitoring responses to OHCP, as neaded,

Executing program amendments and/or extensions if needed.



RS

POGGEMEYER
DESIGN GROUP

g
o
y
P Mr. Joseph Lenhart
j;,:?{ September 1, 2010
& Page 3

g. Providing guidance with general financial and program administration, CDRG
consiruction management, CDBG materials/iequipment procurement, as well as
information regarding program and regulation changes.

The fee for providing these basic services is a lump sum fee not to exceed $21,000.00, including
reimbursables.

ifwork activities are required by the County or its grantees for implementation of the program which
are not included in the basic services described above, these extra work activiiies will be called
“additional services,” and PDG will provide these based on its current hourly rate schedule. Before
commencing these “additional services,” PDG will provide a confract addendurn for review by the
County, with a new not to exceed lump sum fee. These “additional services” inciude, but are not

limited {o;

1 Grant amendmenis.

Z. Grant extensions,

3. Additional public hearings for amendments.
4.

Amending the Environmental Review Record resulting from amendments.

5. Adlditicnal coordination with the Ohio Historic Preservation Office and the National Advisory
Councii on Historic Preservation.

6. Additicnal monitoring reports resulting from grant extensions.

7. Additional step-by-step monitoring of grantee agencies/communities regarding CDOBG
Formula policy and procedures.

8.

Providing guidance and assistance to other architectural/engineering/planning firms

retained by the community or its grantees regarding CDBG policies, procedures, and
regulations.

PDG will provide monthly invoices for services, with paymenis being due within thirty (36) days of
recelpt to avoid potential finance charges. PDG will begin work on the project upon receipt of this

executed letler contract and will complete its services within the time frame spacifiad in the Grant
Agreament for this fiscal year.

This letter contract, with Exhibits A (1 page), B {1 page), C {1 page), and D (1 pages), represenis
the entire agreement between PDG and the County in respect to the project and may be modified
only by written agreement of both parties and may be terminated by either party upon seven (7}
days written notice to the other party. If this letter contract accurately refiects your understanding
of our agreement, please sign the originatl and enclosed copy of this letter contract in the space



POGGEMEYER
DESIGN GROUP

Mr. Joseph Lenhart
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provided below and return the original to PDG. This contract will be apen for acceptance for a
pericd of thirty (30} days, uniess adjusted by PDG or the County in writing.

Any inguiries regarding the CDBG Formula Program may be directed to Mr. Paul Tecpanecat],
AICP, Principal Owner or Ms. Dianne Guenther, Community Development Specialist. Please do
not hesilate to contact this office at 418-352-7537 if you have any guestions. We look forward to
working with yeu in the upcoming grant year.

Sincerely,

POGGEMEYER DESIGN GROUP, INC.

Mike Atherine, PE

_ f?a:ijl- z Tec;__z_-énécatl__,-fAlCP
Principal Owner '

Principal Owner

Altachmenis

Accepted this_9tR  dayof September  5010bythe undersigned who is duly and legally
authorized to enter into such legal contracts for the above-referenced entity.

e - f{f"’“‘\i
y »-,15 Fi N
By s+ L W P
S et 3
F
Title: President

BPLANDEFTZ010W Y 10Contracts\Augiaize DAImILE wpd
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OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

OWNER shall provide all criteria and full information as to OWNER's reqguirements for the
project and shall give promptwritten notice to ARCHITECT/ENGINEER whenever OWN ER
chserves or otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the work. The OWNER may

designate representatives to act with authority on OWNER's behalf on various aspects of
the projects.

2. REUSE OF DOCUMENTS

Drawings and Specifications are instruments of service and are and shail remain the
property of the ARCHITECT/ENGINEER whether the Project for which they are made is
executed or not. The OWNER shaill be permitted fo retain coples, including reproducible
copies, of Drawings and Specifications for information and reference in connaction with the
OWNER's use and occupancy of the Project. The Drawings and Specifications shall not
be used by the CWNER on other projects, for additions to this Project, or for completion
of this Project by others provided the ARCHITECT/ENGINEER is not in default under this

Agreement, except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 1o the
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

Any reuse without written verification or adaptation by the ARCHITECT/ENGINEER for

other than the specific purpose intended, will be at OWNER's sole risk and without liability
or legat exposure to ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

3. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Reimbursable Expenses are included in the compensation tee for basic and additional
services and are the actual expenses incurred by ARCHITECT/ENGINEER or
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER's independent professional associates or consultants, directly or
indirectly, in connection with the Project. These include expenses for: fransportation;
cbtaining bids or proposals from Contractor(s); toll telephone calls; reproduction of reports,

Drawings, Specifications, Bidding Documents; pictures, stakes, monuments, and similar
Project-related items.

4. TERMINATION

The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement may be terminated oy
either party {upon seven day's written notice) in the event of substantial failure by the other
party to perform in accordance with the terms hersof, through no fault of the terminating
party. in the event of any termination, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER wilt he paid in full for &l

services rendered to the date of termination, all Reimbursable Expenses and termination
expenses.
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e 5. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

OWNER and ARCHITECT/ENGINEER each is hereby bound as are the pariners,
f{ successors, executors, administralors and legal represeniatives of OWNER and
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER in respect to any covenanis, agreements and obligations of this
Agreement. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall prevent ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
from employing such independent professional associates and consultants as ARCH-

ITECT/ ENGINEER may deem appropriate to assist in the performance of services hera-
under.

8. HAZARDOUS WASTE AND ASBESTOS INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE

In consideration of the unavaitability of professional liability insurance for services involving
or relating to hazardous wastie elements of this Agreement, ortharemoval or encapsulation
of asbestos, it is further agreed that the OWNER shai indemnify and hold harmiless
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER and their consuitants, agents and empioyees from and against
all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, direct and indirect, or conseguential damages,
inciuding but not limited to, fees and charges of attorneys and court and arbitration costs

arising out of or resulting from the performance of the work related {o hazardous waste or
a2shesios activities.

The above indemnification provision extends 1o claims against ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
which arise out of, are related to, are based upon the dispersal, discharge, escape.
release, or saturation of smoke, vapors, sooi, fumes, acids, alkalis, toxic chamicals, liquids,
gases or any other material, irritant, contaminant or pollutant in or into atmosphere or on,
onto, upen, in or into the surface or subsurface (a) soil, (b) water or watercourses, {c}
objects, or {d} any tangible or intangible matter, whetner sudden or not.

7. SALES TAX ON ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND PLANS

OWNER states that the objects of this contract are to obtain ARCHITECT/ENGINEER's
professional expertise and skill, as well as ARCHITECT/ENGINEER's professional
consultation. OWNER and ARCHITECT/ENGINEER agree that all drawings and plans are
an inconseguential portion of the transaction with a reasonable value ailocable to those
drawings and plans of no more than ten percent of the total compensation earned undsr
this Agreement (estimated cost of the plans and drawings materials inciuding repreduction
costs). OWNER and ARCHITECT/ENGINEER each believes that this contract is not
taxable under the Ohio sales or use tax laws. However, if a sales tax or use tax should be
assessed, then payment of the {ax shall be the OWNER's responsibiiity.

8. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY CLAUSE

The ARCHITECT/ENGINEER's liability to the OWNER for any cause or combination of

causes Is, in the aggregate, limited to an amount no greater than the total compensation
eamed under this Agreement.



EXHIBITEB

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER’'S ATTORNEY

i . the undersigned, duly authorized and acting legal

representative of . 4o hereby certify as follows:

I have examined the attached contract and the manner of execution thereof, and [ am of
the opinion that each of the aforesaid agreements has been duly executed by the proper
parties thereto acting through their duly authorized representatives: that said
representatives have fully power and authority to execute said agreements on behaif of the
respective parties named thereon; and that the foregoing agreements constitute valid and

iegally binding obligations upon the parties executing the same in accordance with terms,
conditions and provisions thereof.

Date: Seal:

Signed:

Title:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Altest: i, , Clerk/Auditor of
hereoy certify that the money to meet this contract has been lawfully appropriated for the
purpose of this contract and is in the treasury of ,orisinthe

process of collection to the credit of the appropriate fund, free from prior encumbrance.

Date: Seal
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EXHIBITC
POGGEMEYER DESIGN GROUP, INC.
2007-2010 HOURLY RATES - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

............................................................. 313175
Prncipal OwnerfAssociate Owner ... .. oo L $126.75
Execulive VP/Departiment Managed/Senior VP .. L 512425
Vice President ... $122.25
Profect MBRAger ... ... $119.25
Prolect BngINGSr ... $107.75
Engineer/Designer ... ... $101.75
Engineer INtOm ... $81.00
Project Architect ... .. ... $107.75
ArchitecUDesIgner ... .. 3101.75
ArchiteCt INMBrN ... &81.00
Landscape ArchitectDesigner ... o . L $107.75
Landscape ArChiteClINtern . ... ... o L $81.00
DesignTechniGian T-3 ... ... ... o $105.75
Design Techniclan T-2 ... ... . o $94.75
Design Techniclan T-1 ... .. . o $81.25
Draftperson D-3 Lo 37450

raftperson D-2 .o $51.75
Drafiperson D-1 oo oo $38.0C
interior Designer ID-2 .. ... o 381.00
Interior Designer 1D-1 ..o $69.50
Projeci Developer . ... ... . 510575
Project Administration ... ..o L $94.75
Project Coordinator PC-2 Lo o 310450
Project Coordinator PC-T Lo o L $84.00
Prolect Planner ... ... $101.75
PRanNer ..o $81.00
Community Development Specialist CD-2 ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... $90.00
Community Development Specialist CD-1 ... .. ... .. . . .. $67.75
Grantswriter G-2 ... $60.75
Gramiswriter G=1 .o 24550
Housing Specialist HS-2 ... ... o 3$66.50
Housing Specialist HS-1 ... o o 351.75
FOUSING INSPECIOr . .. oo oL $67.50
Systemm Administrator ... ... L 79.00
Assistant MIS Administrator ... .o $43.75
Resource Assistant .. ... . 351.75
Administrative Support .. $54.00
Graphic Design .. ... $87.50
SurveyorfGrew Leader ... ..o $58.75
Survey/Drall Assistant .. ... $38.00
Survey Crew wiRCbOYGS ... ... o $114.50
Instrument Persen ... $54.00
Project Representalive .. ... ... .. o $49.50
Project QDSEIVEr ... ... i $69.50
OBSBIVEr . L $59.50
College Intern C-2 . L §28.75
College INtern C-1 L L 319.75

Mileage @ $0.40 per mile
NOTE:

Reimbursable Expenses including irons, Stakes, Lath, Phone, Printing, Photos and Misceflaneous, and
Subcontracts at actual cost. No minimum charges applicabie.

These hourly rates shall be adjusted arnually in February of each year through the course of the
contract.

includes CTADD equipment.



EXHIBIT D

OHIO DERARTMENT OHIC DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
OF PURLIC BAFETY DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY
PRI TR A i hitp:/fesw homelandsecurity ohio.gov

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS AND FUNDING CONTRACTS
in accordance with section 2949.33 of the Ohio Revised Code

DECLARATION REGARDING MATERIAL ASSISTANCENONASSISTANCE TO A TERRORIST ORGAMIZATION

2 23 a deciaration by an apoi icant for 2 govermnment conrac of ;',.e.dn g of material assistanceinonassisisnce © an srganizaion on te US.
 Exciusion Ust{7TEL"). Please ses the Chio Homeiznd Security Division Wab site for & ¢ copy cfthe TEL.

. of the faiure to answer "no” to any question on this deciaration shall serve 2= a
Departmant of State Terronist Beclusion List nas basn provided, Failure to disci

aking false statements regarding meterial assistance to such an srganizaton is A %lo s

thet matersl assistance io g
o1 of material assisiance b
egree.

e

H
O

ds, ransfer of funds,
ns., fema:

CHOSIVEs, carsonnel

rransportation, ang othe. ph, su:a[ assets, except r'sedécu"e or a’e .gs@us 'ﬂaLer‘a

COM PLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
SADT NAME FIRST NAME

[ P STATE 2P i COUNTY

| HOME PHONFE

WORK PHONF

COKPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A COMPANY, BUSINESS OR ORGANIZATION
| BLUSINESSIORG ANIZATION MAME E PHONE
DO"GE MEYER DESIGN GROUP, INC. (419 352-7537

USINESS ADDRESS :

Q— 88 NORTH MAIN STREET

ca ¥ STATE ZiP CCOuNTY
BOWLING GREEN OH 43402 %WOOD
B ENESS ORGANIZATTON REPREGENTATIVE NANE TFHiE
BALL Z, TECPANECATL

PRINCIPAL OWNER

DECLARATION
l’a acccrdance Wlth section 2908.32 (A}( ;(b} of the Ohio Revised Code

acate either "yes.” of 'ng” in the space provided. Responses must be tuihiful to the best of vour knowlsdge,
rof 2n organization on the U.S. Depatment of State Terrorist Exclusion List? [

n o. promingnce you have with any country 1o persuade others to support an organization on the i S
of Exclusion List

L ives B N
ited funds or other things of value for an organization on the U.S. Department of State Taradst Tvduson
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Seplember 1, 2010

Joseph Lenhart, Administrator
Auglaize County Commissioners Office
208 South Blackhoof Strest, Room 201
Wapakoneta, Ohio 45895-0330

Re: Auglaize County FY2010 CDBG Community Development Program
Formuta Program Fair Housing Services Contract
PG Job No. 35105-083

Dear Mr. Lenhart:

Pursuant o the FY2010 CDBG Community Development Program RFQ/RFP, and as we
discussed, Poggemeyer Design Group, inc. (PDG) is providing this letier coniract for execuiion.
PDG proposes o provide professional planning services to assist Auglaize County with fair housing

program services for the FY2010 Community Development Block Grant (CBBG) Formula
Program year (hereinafter referred to as the “project”)

if there are any other project reguirements beyond those normally refated to the State of Ohic
CDBG program, the County shall be responsible for providing a detalled summary of the
requirements for the project, including any special considerations or services nesded. The fes

listed below shall be renegotiated in that instance. In addition, the County will provide all pertinent
existing data related to this project to PDG.

Basic services provided under this coniract will consist of the following major items:
1. Fair Housing Pregram. Specified costs associated with the community’s compliance with
the Fair Housing Requirements as outlined in the CDBG Formuia Allocation Program Grant

Agreement between the communily and the Ohio Department of Development (ODOD),
o include:

a. Coordination and preparation of appropriate documentation ang performance of

the required training sessions.

o

Coordination and preparation of appropriate documentation and performance of
the required outreach activities,

O

Preparation of annual fair housing analysis update.

d. Assistance with fair housing complaint referral, processing, and coordination
efforis with the appropriate regiona! office of the Ohio Civil Righis Commission as
needed.

=3

Preparation of final report of fair housing efforts for grant year suilable for State
Maonitoring.
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September 1, 2010
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The fee for providing these basic services is a fump sum fee not to exceed $4,000.00, including
reimpursables.

PEG will provide monthly invoices for services, with payments being due within thirty (30) days of
receipt to avoid polential finance charges. PDG will begin work on the project upen receipt of this
executed letler contract and will complete its services within the time frame specified in the Grant
Agreement for this fiscal year (September 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011).

This letter conlract, with Exhibits A (1 page), B {1 page), C (1 page), and D (1 page), represents
the entire agreement between PDG and the County in respect to the project and may be modified
only by written agreement of both parties and may be terminated by either party upon seven (7)
days written notice to the other party. if this letter contract accurately reflects your understanding
of cur agreement, please sign the original and enclosed copy of this letier contraci in the space
provided below and return the original to PDG. This contract wili be open for accentance for a
period of thirty (30) days, unless adjusted by PDG or the County in writing.

Any inquiries regarding the CDBG Formula Program may be directed o Mr. Paul Tecpanecat],
AICP, Principal Owner or Ms. Dianne Guenther, Community Development Specialist,

L

Piease do not hesitate to contact this office at 419-352-7537 ¥ you have any guestions. We look
forward to working with you in the upcoming grant year.

Sincerely,

POGGEMEYER DESIGN GROUP,

INC.

7

Paul Z. Tecpanécatl AICP
Principal Owner

Attachments

Accepted this_ 9tk dayof _September , 2010 by the undersigned who is duly and legally
authorized to enter into such legal contracts for the above-referenced entity,

E—
_ TN :
By i FEeA [P W
- A
&
Title: Pregident

PEPRELIMPLANDERTRGIBFY 10Contracts\Auglsize 10F BLE wod



EXHIBIT A

COWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

OWNER shail provide all criteria and full information as to OWNER's reguirements for the
projectand shall give promptwritten notice to ARCHITECT/ENGINEER whenever OWNER
observes or otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the work, The OWNER may

designate representatives to act with authority on CWNER's behaif on various aspecis of
he projecis.

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS

Drawings and Specifications are instruments of service and are and shall remain the
property of the ARCHITECT/ENGINEER whether the Project for which they are made is
executed or not. The OWNER shall be permitted to retain coples, inciuding reproducible
copies, of Drawings and Specifications for information and reference in connection with the
OWNER's use and occupancy of the Project. The Drawings and Specifications shall not
e used by the OWNER on other projects, for additions to this Project, or for compietion
of this Project by others provided the ARCHITECT/ENGINEER is not in default under this

Agreement, except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation to the
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

Any reuse without written verification or adaptation by the ARCHITECT/ENGINEER for
other than the specific purpose intended, will be at OWNER's sole risk and without liability
or legal exposure to ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Reimbursable Expenses are inciuded in the compensation fee for basic and additional
services and are the actual expenses incurred by ARCHITECT/ENGINEER or
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER's independant professional associates or consultants, directlyor
indirectly, in connection with the Project. These include expenses for: transportation;
obtaining bids or proposals from Contractor(s); tolt telephoene calls; reproduction of reports,
Drawings, Specifications, Bidding Documents; pictures, stakes, monumenis, and similar
Projectreiated items.

TERMINATION

The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement may be terminated by
either party {upen seven day's written notice) in the event of substantial failure by the other
party o perform in accerdance with the terms hereof, through no fault of the terminating
party. In the event of any termination, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER will be paid in full for aii

services rendered to the date of termination, all Reimbursable Expenses and termination
EXpenses.
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SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

OWNER and ARCHITECT/ENGINEER each is hereby bound as are the pariners,
successors, executors, administrators and iegal representatives of OWNER and
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER inrespect to any covenants, agreements and obligations of this
Agreement. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall pravent ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
from employing such independent professional associates and consultants as ARCH-

ITECT/ ENGINEER may deem appropriate to assist in the performance of services here-
under.

HAZARDOUS WASTE AND ASBESTOS INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE

In consideration of the unavailability of professional liability insurance for services involving
orrelating to hazardous waste elements of this Agreement, or the remavai or encapsulation
of asbestos, it is further agreed that the OWNER shail indemnify and hold harmless
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER and their consuliants, agents and empicyees from and against
all claims, damages. losses, and expenses, direct and indirect, or conseguential damages,
including but not kmited to, fees and charges of attorneys and court and arbitration costs

arising out of or resuiting from the performance of the work related to hazardous waste or
asbestos activities.

The above indemnification provision extends to claims against ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
which arise out of, are related fo, are based upon the dispersal, discharge, escape,
release, or saturation of smoke, vapors, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, toxic chemicals, tiquids,
gases or any cther material, irritant, contaminant or pollutant in or into atmosphere or on,
onto, upon, in or into the surface or subsurface (a) soil, (b} water or watercourses, (G)
obiects, or {d} any tangibie or intangible matter, whether sudden or not.

SALES TAX ON ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND PLANS

OWNER states thal the objects of this contract are to oblain ARCHITECT/ENGINEER's
professional expertise and skill, as well as ARCHITECT/ENGINEER's professional
consuitation. OWNER and ARCHITECT/ENGINEER agree that all drawings and plans are
an inconseguential portion of the transaction with 2 reasonabie vaiue zilocable to thoss
drawings and plans of no mere han ten percent of the iotal compensation earned under
this Agreement {estimated cost of the plans and drawings materials inciuding reproduction
costs). OWNER and ARCHITECT/ENGINEER each believes that this contract is not
taxable under the Chio sales or use tax laws. However, if a sales tax or use tax should be
assessed, then payment of the tax shall be the OWNER's responsibility.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY CLAUSE

The ARCHITECT/ENGINEER's liability to the OWNER for any cause or combination of

causes is, in the aggregate, limited to an amount no greater than the total compensation
earned under this Agreement.
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EXHIBIT B

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER'S ATTORNEY

. the undersigned, duly authorized and acting legal

representative of , do hereby certify as follows:

I have examined the atlached contract and the manner of execution thereof, and | am of
the opinion that each of the aforesaid agreements has been duly executed by the proper
parties thereto acting through their duly authorized representatives; that said
representatives have fully power and authority to execute said agreements on behalf of the
respective parties named thereon; and that the foregoing agreements constitute valid and

tegally binding obligations upon the parties executing the same in accerdance with terms,
conditions and provisions thereof.

Date: Seal:

Signed:

Title:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Attest: 1, , Clerk/Auditor of
nereby certify that the money to meet this contract has been lawfully aporopriated for the
purpose of this coniract and is in the treasury of ,orisinthe

process of collection to the credit of the appropriate fund, free from prior encumbrance.

Date: Seal:

Signed:

Title:




EXHIBIT C
POGGEMEYER DESIGN GROUP, INC.
2007-2010 HOURLY RATES - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Marnaging Principal .. ... . $131.75

rincipal Owner/Associate Owner ... . $126.75
Executive VP/Depariment Manager/Senior VP ... $124.25
Vice President .. .. $122.28
Profect Manager . ... . 5118.2%
PIOIBCE ENgINear L . 3107.75
Engineer/Designer .. $101.75
Enginearinterm . . $81.00
Prolect ArCRIBCt . . L $107.75
A DS gNer L $101.75
ATCHHECL HBIN L $81.00
Landscape Architect/Designer ... . . $107.75
Landscape ArchitectIntern . ... L $81.00
Design Techniclan T-3 .. .. $105.75
Design Technician T-2 .. $94.75
Design Technician T-1 .. $81.25
Draftperson D=3 . 574.50
Draftnerson D-2 L $51.75
Draflperson -1 Lo $38.00
interior Dasigner 1D-2 L . .. e e 381.00
Inferior Designer 101 L. e $69.50
Prolect Developer . ... $105.75
Project Administralion . ... ... 39475
Project Coordinator PC-2 L. Lo $104.50
Project Coordinator PC-1 Lo L $84.00
Project PIanner ... e $101.75
P B T L $81.00
Community Development Specialist CD-2 . ... ... $90.00
Community Development Specialist CD-1 . .. o o $67.75
Grantswiter G-2 ... $60.75
Grantswriler Gl $45.50
Housing Specialist HS-2 . . . . $69.50
Housing Specialist HS-1 . .. L $51.75
HoUSINg INSPeCIOr L L $87.50
Systam Administrator . L e §78.00
Assistant MIS AdmInStralor . ... . 343.75
Resource Assistant. ..o $51.75
Administralive SupDoTt .. ..o $54.05
Grapiis DesIgn . $67.50
SurveyorCrew Leader 58675
Survey/Draft Assistant ... o 338.0C
Survay Crew wiRoDOUCS . . .. oo $114.50
INSrumMent PEISOM .. $54.00
Project Representative « ... 548.50
ProleCt ObSaIVEr L L . L $69.50
BaIVET L $59.50
College Intern G-2 $28.75
College Intern Gl L $18.75

Mieage @ 30.40 per mile
NOTE;

Reimbursable Expenses including Irons, Stakes, Lath, Phone, Printing, Photos and Miscefianeous, and
Subcontracts at actual cost. No minimum charges applicable.

These hourly rates shall be adiusted annually in February of each year through the course of the
contract.

includes CADD equipment.



EXHIBIT D

OHIO DEFARTMENT OHIO DEPARTIMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Or' PUBLIC SAFETY DISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY
SRR s pRes httpJhavea hometandsecurity ohio.gov

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS AND FUNDING CONTRACTS

In accordance with section 2569.33 of the Ohio Revised Code

DECLAR,%XT N REGARDING MATERIAL ASSISTANCE/NCNASSISTANCE TO A TERRORIST CRGANIZATION
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FIRST NAME | # “

H
]
i
i

TR
oY

P

STATE PP COUNTY

|

l WORK PEONF

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A COMFPANY, BUSINESS OR QRGANIZATION
: n..a_JS wESS'OpGnI\W [ ZATI \[ Q\AV'_ :)HONE :
%POGGEM EYER DES;G%\s GROUR, INC, (419) 352-7537
[ DUSNESS AD0RESS

1188 NCRTH WMAIN STREET

=

Py STATE b | COUNTY

{BOWLING GREEN Q4 43402 1WOC}D

: BUSINESS/ORGAMZATION BEFRESENTATIVE NAME E TTLE
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DECLARATION
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County Commissioners Office NO.__ A& -354
Auglaize County, Chio
September 9, 2010

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING LEASE AT THE NEIL ARMSTRONG AIRPORT FOR HANGAR SPACE
FOR KENNETH BOYD.; RATIFYING THE EXECUTION OF THE LEASE.

RS A AR St A e e e e S S R A R e e R R R LR

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 9th day of
September, 2010.

.,

Commissioner it moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHERFAS, at the Auglaize County owned Neil Armstrong Airport, there are various hangars which are rented to
numercus companies and individuals by the Auglaize County Airport Authority, designated as Agent for Auglaize
County, for non-commercial storage of aircraft and auxiliary incidental uses associated therewith; and,

WHERFEAS, the subseguent company and individual have entered into twelve (12} month [eases as follows:
Kenneth Boyd - commence on %/3/2010 thra 12/31/2010 at $92.50 per month

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Chio, does bereby
approve and authorize the above mentioned Kenneth Boyd for an airpiane hangar space as specified in the Jease

agreements; and,

BE I'T FURTHER RESOLVED that said Board ratifies the execution of said lease agreements.

Commissioner

. £ seconded the Resclution and upon the roll being called, the
vote resulted in the adoption of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Sthh day of _AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
September, 2010 A S !

J a;hn N. Bergman

[

=
o -
Douglas A&’Spencer 7

cci/'Sean Stroh - Airport Manager
#Todd Kitzmiller - Airport Authority



County Commissioners Office NO. o
Auglaize County, Ghio
September 9, 2010
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IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE RESIGNATION DATE OF BRIAN FISHER AS THE COMPUTER
OPERATIOVS ’\/EANAGER

A FRHR R R AL AN T SRR A LT AR R AL AR ATRARRAERS

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 9th day of
September, 2010,

Commissioner _ », - ,A.,cf’"* T moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHERFAS, Brian Fisher, Computer Operations Manager of the Board of Auglaize County Commissioners,
submitted the foliowing correspondence to the Board of County Commissioners:

Dear Mr. Don Regula, Mr. Doug Spencer, Mr. John Bergman

1 would like to request amending my effective resignation date as Auglaize County’s Computer Operations
Manager to 10/1/2610 to help complete the move of offices into there respective temporary affices.

Respectfully,

s/Brian Fisher
Brian Fisher

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Auglaize County does hereby amend

the resignation date of Brian Fisher as Computer Operations Manager; same to be effective at 11:59:59 pm.,
October 1, 2010,

Commissioner __ > s e seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the
vote resuited in the adoption of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
9th day of e AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
September, 2010 o, PO -

cc: Brian Fisher T .
County Auditor R o

i

Douglas A~ S’§:vencer T




